Balance Sheet, restated As reported
Restatement
Adjustments As restated As reported

Restatement
Adjustments As restated

Current liabilities
Borrowings  102,621   12,159   114,780   90,157   9,818   99,975
Trade and other payables, net  106,275   (12,159)  94,116   114,426   (9,818)  104,608

In addition to correcting the Statement of Financial Position and Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow, certain
information within the following notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements have been restated to reflect the
correction of misstatements discussed above:

– Note 19. Borrowings
– Note 21. Trade and other payables, net
– Note 27. Financial instruments

The restatement of the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow for the historical periods resulted in the following
impact:

 For the twelve month period ending
December 31, 2020

For the twelve month period ending
 December 31, 2019

 As reported
Restatement
Adjustments

1

Other
Reclassifica

tions 2 As restated
As

reported
Restatement
Adjustments

1

Other
Reclassifica

tions 2 As restated
Operating activities
(Increase)/decrease in operating assets and liabilities:

Trade and other payables  (8,149)  19,944   —   11,795   12,116   20,526   —   32,642
Interest paid  —   (1,839)  —   (1,839)  —   (2,216)  —   (2,216)

Cash flow provided by (used in) operating
activities  52,815   18,105   —   70,920   49,976   18,310   —   68,286

Investing activities:
Advances to related parties  —   —   —   —   —   —   (289)  (289)
Proceeds from related parties  —   —   195   195   —   —   332   332
Cash flow provided by (used in) investing
activities  (17,286)  —   195   (17,091)  (12,112)  —   43   (12,069)

Financing activities:

Proceeds from borrowings  106,736   —   —   106,736   96,392   —   —   96,392
Payments on borrowings  (106,375)  (19,944)  5,733   (120,586)  (101,961)  (20,526)  4,070   (118,417)
Advances to related parties  —   —   —   —   (289)  —   289   —
Proceeds from related parties  195   —   (195)  —   332   —   (332)  —
Interest paid on borrowings  (16,941)  1,839   —   (15,102)  (18,500)  2,216   —   (16,284)
Payment of lease liabilities  —   —   (5,733)  (5,733)  —   —   (4,070)  (4,070)

Cash Flow generated from (used in)
financing activities  (22,209)  (18,105)  (195)  (40,509)  (28,596)  (18,310)  (43)  (46,949)

1 In addition to the errors related to factoring and reverse factoring arrangements, this column includes an error related to the classification of interest paid on lease
liabilities from financing into operating cash flows.
2 Certain reclassifications have been made to prior years Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows to conform to the current year presentation, which include the separate
disclosure for payment of lease liabilities and presentation of cash flow to/from related parties regarding loans to such entities in investing activities. These
reclassifications had no impact on previously reported loss for the years nor accumulated losses.

[…]

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the
reporting date are as follows:

 Assets Liabilities
 2021 2020 2019 2021 2020 2019
COP  124,545   100,077   92,849   (99,371)  (124,957)  (99,880)
Reales  7,002   4,808   6,700   (9,125)  (5,385)  (2,978)
Córdoba  —   —   2,719   —   —   (2,600)
Quetzales  1,946   90   1,558   (4,115)  —   (4,805)
Soles  7,024   5,249   4,819   —   (8,564)  (6,928)
DOP  809   817   —   (2,869)  (3,093)  —
Colones  1,270   1,234   —   (2,371)  (2,410)  —

The following table details sensitivity per company to a 10% increase and decrease in the U.S. dollar against the
relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only the outstanding monetary items denominated in
foreign currency and adjusts its conversion at the end of the period for a 10% change in exchange rates.

Procaps Group S.A. and subsidiaries (The Group)
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2021, 2020 and 2019
(In thousands of United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

80

 +10% Impact to profit or loss before tax -10% Impact to profit or loss before tax
 2021 2020 2019 2021 2020 2019
COP  (2,289)  2,262   639   2,797   (2,764)  (781)
Reales  193   52   (338)  (236)  (64)  414
Córdoba  —   —   (11)  —   —   13
Quetzales  197   (8)  295   (241)  10   (361)
Soles  (639)  301   192   781   (368)  (234)
DOP  187   207   —   (229)  (253)  —
Colones  100   107   —   (122)  (131)  —

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risks because it borrows money at both fixed and variable interest rates connected
with LIBOR and IBR/DTF (According to it´s Spanish acronym of "Indicador bancario de referencia" which is the
benchmark banking indicator, in Colombia). The risk is managed by the Group, by monitoring the macroeconomic
variables that determine the variation of the interest rates and generating an appropriate mix between fixed rate and
variable rate loans.

The following sensitivity analyzes have been determined based on exposure of financial liabilities to the highlighted
variable interest rates:

 2021 2020 2019

Carrying
amount +1% -1%

Carrying
amount +1% -1%

Carrying
amount +1% -1%

DTF/IBR  67,970   68,650   67,290   105,039   106,089   103,989   91,443   92,357   90,529
Libor  19,451   19,646   19,256   45,301   45,754   44,848   51,244   51,756   50,732
Total  87,421   88,296   86,546   150,340   151,843   148,837   142,687   144,113   141,261

$87,421 or 34.50% as of December 31, 2021 and 150,340 or 32.26%% as of December 31, 2020, of the Group’s
interest-bearing financial liabilities bears interest at a variable rate. An increase of 1% in interest rates for the year
ended December 31, 2021 would have decreased profit before tax by $875 in 2021 and decreased profit before tax by
$1,503 in 2020. A decrease of 1% will have an equal and opposite effect on profit before tax. This sensitivity does not
include the balances of financial obligations with a Fixed Rate.

27.3.5. Liquidity risk

The Group’s Financial UAC has ultimate responsibility for the liquidity management of each of the companies and